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October 31, 2018

Member/Manager President/CEO

C Wonder Licensing, LL.C Marshalls of MA, Inc.

c¢/o Paracorp Incorporated c/o CT Corporation System
2140 S. Dupont Hwy 155 Federal Street, Suite 700
Camden, DE 19934 Boston, MA 02110
President/CEO

The TJX Companies, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this




notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

C Wonder Licensing, LLC

Marshalls of MA, Inc.
The TJX Companies, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is;

Product® Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

C Wonder 4 Piece Train Case — Clear Marshalls of MA, Inc. C Wonder Licensing, LL.C
Plastic The TIX Companies, Inc.
UPC#842100121328

CWw-0120

Marshalls: 1287-082152710-001299-09-2
Marshalls: 8760-6022-180162-81

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Bell served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the plastic case when it is handled. Concentrations of gas phase
DEHP can be expected to build within the interior of the accessory bag. Items, such as the included
zippered pouches, when placed in the accessories bag can absorb DEHP and these items can be
subsequently handled, held in direct contact with skin, mouthed, or ingested. If the accessories bag is
stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the item may contaminate other articles
contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 22, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Smcefply.

/’ v A
SN
§van J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO

C Wonder Licensing, LLC Marshalls of MA, Inc.

c/o Paracorp Incorporated c/o CT Corporation System
2140 S. Dupont Hwy 155 Federal Street, Suite 700
Camden, DE 19934 Boston, MA 02110
President/CEO

The TIX Companies, Inc.

c¢/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail,

Executed on October 31, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. y / //,.
7.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)

@
©)

4

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons,

Dated: October 31,2018 A

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honorable Nancy 9'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
1225 fallon Streer, Room 100
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarabte Michael atwell
Alpine County District Attorney
17300 Hwy 39, PC Box 248
Markieeville, CA 96120

The Honarabie Todd Riehe
Amador County District Attarney
708 Court Street

lackson, CA 85642

The Honcrahle Michae! Ramsey
Butte Caunty District Attcrney
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yaok
Calaveras County District Atterney
451 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honerable 1ohn Marthew 3eauchzamp
Calusa County District Attarney

346 Fifth Street, #2021

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark Paterson

Contra Costa Caunty District Attomey
300 Ward 3traet

Martinez, £A 34553

Tha Honorable Date Tri
Del Norte “ounty D
450 H Street, Room L

Crascant Ciry, €A 3

The Acnoraole Yern ersan

€1 Dorade Caunty Disict Arterney
513 Main Sireet

Placarville, £A 35657

The Honorabie Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Actorney
2220 Tulare Streer, #1000
Fresno, A 93721

The Honarable Dwavne Sfawart
Slenn Caunry District Atterney
125 5. Murdock Straer

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorabie Viaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attomey
825 5™ Street, Eaurth Flaar
Eureka, CA 95507

The Honorable Silberr Stero
Impertal County District Atterney
340 West Main Street, Suite 192
El Zentro, CA 92243

The Honarabie Thomas Harmy
nyo Caunty District Attorney
P 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 93526

The Honorabie Lisa Sraen
Kern Caunty District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1409 'Nast 'acay Jculayard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County Distnct Attorney
255 North Farhes Straet
Lakeparr, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacey Montgamery
Lassen County District Actorney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 36130

The Honorabie iackie Lacey

Los Angeles Zounty Disirict Attorney
210 West Temple Street, Suite 14600
Los Angeles, CA 30012

The Honorable David iinn
Madera County District Attarney
209 ‘Nast Yosemite Avenue
Ms=ders, CA 32637

The Honcrahie Sdward Berberizn
Marin County Cistrict Attarney
3501 Livic Center Drive, Room 120
San Aafae), CA 93903

The Honagrable Thomas Zooke
Mariposa County District Attormey
5201 lones Street, 7.C. Rax 730
Niariposs, £A 9533

The Hanaorznie £ David Eyster
Mendoane Caunty District Attarney
100 North Siate Street, @ C. Box 1000
Ukiahn, €A 35482

The Honorabie Larry Morse 1|
Mercad County District Attorney
550 ‘N Main Sirzer

Mercad, CA 35340

The vonorabla jordar

rabie Tom Candard

Mons Lounwe District

2.3 3ex 317
Birdgepart, C4 33517

The ~onorabie Desp Slicno
Mantaray Zounty Sisorer Ancs
70O, Box 1133

Saiinas, £A 93502

The Hanerabie allizar naley
Napa County Bistrict Artarnay
Carithers 3uilding

931 Parkway Mail

238 Box 72

Napa, CA 34559

The Haarahie Clifford Alewail
Nevada County District Attornay
201 Cammerdial Street

Nevada Tity, CA 95353

The Henoraole Tany Aackauckas
Orange Caunty Disrict Actainey
401 Civic Centar Drive West
Sants Ana, £A 52701

The Honarable R, Scott Jwens
Placer Caunty District Attorney
10810 justice Center Drive, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honorable David Halliszer
Plumas County District Attarney

20 Main Straet, Room 404
Quincy, €A 95371

The nunorame Micnaer nestnn
River side Counly Oistricl Actorney
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

The Hanorable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramenta County Districe Artornay
301 G Street

Sacramentag, €A 35813

The Hanaorable Candice Hooper

San 8enito County District Attarney
419 " Straet, Secand Floar
Holllster, CA 95203

The Honorable Michael Ramos

San Bemardino Caunty District Attamey
303 West 3 street, 6" Floor

San Bernarding, CA 92415-0502

The Hanorable Bannie Dumanis
3an Diega County District Attarmney
330 'WN. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honarable George Gascon

5an Francisco County District Attorney
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frendisco, CA 94103

The Honorahle Tori Verber Salazar
Sar loaguin County District Attorney
222 zast Weber Avenue, Rcom 202
Stockicn, €A 35201

The Honorabie Dan Sow

San Luis Obispo County District Attcrney
10335 Palm Streer, 4 Floor

5an Luis Obispo, £3 93408

The Hanorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo County District Attorney
406 Zounty Canter, #4

Radwaod City, CA 34063

The Honarabie ;oycz Dudley
Santa 8arbara Zounty District Actorney

1112 Sanra Barbara Sireer

5anta 3arbara, JA 33105

uniy Di
70 NestHedding Soraer, Wask “Ning
5an iosze, CA 951:0

T Artarney

The Honorable 1eff Josell

Santa Zruz Zaunty District Arformey
701 Ccean Street, Raom 200

Santa Zruz, CA 35060

The Harorao'e Stephanie 3nagart
Shasta Caunty District Attarney
1355 West Straet

fedding, €A 36002

The Honoraile Lawrenca allen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthause Sguare
Dawnieville, CA 95936

The Honorable james Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attarney
P 9. Box 336

Yraka, £A 36097

The Hanarable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Artorney
675 Taxas Seraet, Suire 4500
Fairfield, £a 33533

The Honarable Jill Ravitch

Sonoma County District Attorney
600 Administratian Drive, Roamn 212)
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

The Hanorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 27 Sueer, Sune UG
Mudeslu, CA 39334

The Haonorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County Qistrict Aitarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba Qby, CA 35991

The Honarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Oak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryforg
Trinity County District Artorney
P.0. 8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honaorabie Tim Warg
Tulare Caunty District Attarnay
221 South Moaoney Saulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, TA 92293-4593

The Honorable Lavra Krieg
Tuolumne Catinty District Atiarney
423 North Washingtan Street
Sonora, CA 35370

The Honorable Gregory Tatten
Ventura County Districy Attcrney
500 South Yictoriz Avenue
Ventura, CA 32009

The Honerahie leff Reisiz
Yoio County Districr Attamey
301 Second Street
Waoodland, £A 35595

The Honorabie Patrick McGrach
Yuba Caunty Oistrict Attornay
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 359301

The Aonaraale Mike Feuer

Dffica of the Tity Artorney Lac apn
800 Jiry Hali Zast

200 Marth Main Srrae-

Las Angeles, CA 30012

The Hanarable lameas Sanchex

Oftficz of the City Attarney Sacramento
315 | Sureer, 4 Floor

Sacramento CA 35314

The Honorabie Mara ‘N, Ellicrs

CHfice af “he Try Atrornev San Diege
1200 Third Avenue, utie 1520

San Diega, €A 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Aerrers

Dffice ot the City Attorney, San # ancisco
1 Dr. Carlton 3. Goodlan ?laee

San Francisco, CA 34102

The Hanorabie Richard Doyie

Office af the City Attarney, San lose
200 East Santa Cara Street, 16™ floar
San lose, €A 95113

Offica af the California Attarney Seneral
Propasiticn 65 Enfarcement Reparting
ATTN: Prop &5 Coordinator

1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFCRCEMENT ACT QF 1586
{PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilcwing summary has beer grepared by the Califcrnia Cffice of € nvircnmentat Hezlth Hazard A ssessment {CEHHA |, the iead agency far the
implementsticr. of the Safe Crirking Waiter and Toxic Enfarcement A ct of 1986 (commenly kncwn as “Prepesition €5} A ceopy cf this summary musrt ce
inciuded as an atiachment tc any netica of viclaten served upcn an alleged violater of the A ct. The summary provides basic information abeut the
grevisions of the taw, and is intended c serie enly as a convenient scurce cf general infermation. 1tis nct intended tc provide authoritative guicance cn
the meaning or spelicaton of the iaw. Please refer tc the statute and CEHHA s implementing regulaticns (see citaticns below! for further infermaticn,
FCRINFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BAS!S FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NOTICE RELATEC TO YOUR BUSINESS CONTACT TiiE
PERSCNICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE.
The text cf Prepesiticn 65 {Heslth ard Safety Code Secticns 25248.5 threugh 25248.13) 1s avalable online at
http://cehta.ca.gov/prep€5Aaw/PES1aw72CC3. himi. R eguiaticns that previde mcre specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify prr‘cedures to ke
fcilewec Ly the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 37 ¢f the Califarnia Code of Reguiatars, sections 251L2 threugh
27CC1." These implementing regulaticns are zvailakle online at: httg: /foehha.ca.gov/prep65/ aw/PESR egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The "Pregcsition 65 List.” Under Prepesition 65, the iesd agency {CERHA | publishes 3 list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the State cf Catifermia o
cause cancer and/cr reprecuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 65 list if they are known o cause cancer and/cr birth defects er cther
reprecuctive harm, such as damage 1 female or male reproductive systems or tc the developing fets. This list must be updated at lezst once a year. The
current Prepesiticn 65 list cf chemicais is availabie cn the CEHHA website 5t; hitp://www.cehha.ca.gev /prepes/propes _listNewlist.html
Only these chemnicals that are cn the list are regulated under Propcsition 55. B usinesses that producs, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fallowing:
Clesr and reasonable warnings. A business 15 required tc warn a person pefore “knowing!y and intentionally” expesing that person € 3 listed chemical
uniess an exemption applies, The warning givan must be “clear and ressonable.” This means that the warning must: {1} clearly say that the chemicai
nvolvag is known to cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2} be giver in such 3 way that it will effectively reach the oersen
befare he or she is axoosed te that chemical. Some exposures are axampt from the warning requirement urder certain circumstances discussaec below
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Enfcrcementis carried out through ¢ vif lawsuits. These Iawsaits may e breught oy the A gorrey Gereral, any distict attorney, Cr Cerain city sticrneys
L 3wsuits may alsc be breught By private carties acting in the puklic interest, but only after previding netice cf the alieged wclancr tc the Ancrrey
Gereral, the agpropriate district atierney and city attcrney, and the tusiness accused cf the viclaticn. The nctice must provide adeguate infermaticn tc
alicw the racigient tc 3ssess the rature of the at'eged viciaticn. Tre nctice must comgly with the infermaticn and procedural requirements spec:fied in

B cf Tide 11 A grivate garty may nct gursue an independent enforcement scticr uncer Freocsiner €5 0F

=cucr 258C3 of Titia 37 ard secucrs 310C-37



one of the gevernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement acthion within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in violation of Propositicn £5 is subject to civil penatties of up to $2,50C per day for each violation. tn additton, the Dusiness may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the vielation,

A private party may not file an enfarcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditons. Far the foltowing vpes of
exposures, the Act provides an oppartunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

—&n exposure to alahelic beveragss that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is parmittad by law,

An exposure fo a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violatar's premises that is primarily mntended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was focrmed by cooking ar
similar preparaoen of feed cr beverage components necessary 10 rencer the fcod or beverage palatable or to avord micrabiological contamination,

Can expesure to environmental tobacce smcke caused by antry ¢f gersens (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allege€ viciater
where smoking 15 permittad at any lacanon on the premises,

__#~ exposure to listed chemicals 'n.angine exhaust, to the extent the exposure cccurs insida 3 facility cwned or operated by the alleged viclater and
grimarily intendec for parking nor-cemmercial vehicles

\f 3 private party alleges that a viclaticr cccurred based on cre of the expcsures described skove, the prosate party must first provice the alleged »'eiaier o
netice ¢f special ccmpliarice procedure and preef of cemgiiance ferm

A private party may nct file an action against the aileged viclater for these exposures, cr reccver ir a setilement ary paymertin liew of peralues any
reimbursement fcr cests and attcrney’s fees, if the notice was served an ar after Cctcker 5. 2C13, anc the alleged viciater has dcne alt of the fellcwing
within 14 days of being served notice:

_Lcrrectec the alleged viclaticn;

_#Hgreed 10 gay aclvil penalty of S5CC (sukject tc change as nctec belcw! tc the private party within 3C days; and

L¥ctified the private garty serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

The written nctification tc the gprivate-party must include a natice ¢f sperial comgliance procedure and preof of comptlianee form completed By the alleged
viclater as directed ir the notice. Cri April 1, 2C19, and every five years theresfter, the dcllar ameunt cf the civii penaity will be adjusted by the Judicial
Ceurcil based cn the change in the annual California Ccnsumer Price Index. The Judicial Ccuncil will pubiish the dellar ameunt cf the adjustec civil
perlty at each five-year interval, tcgether with the date cf the next scheduled adjustment.

An atleged viclator may sansfy these conditicns cnly cne time for a viclaticn arising from the 33
The satisfzcticn of these cenditions does net prevent the A ttcrney General, a district atomey, a city atterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ccgulatien,
cr any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district aticrney, frem filing an enforcement action against an alleged violater The amount of 3ny
civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced to refiect any payment made by the alleged viol ator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the nctice of spectal compiiance procecure and prect of compliance form is included with this notice and can ve downlcaded from CEH HA s
website at http://oehha.ca.gov/propESAaw/p651aw72C03.huml. The notice is repraduced here:
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Date:

Nsme of Noticing Sarty or attorney for Noucing Party

A darass

Ohere numger

me exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
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cn the al'eged siclaw ses tc the axtent or-site cersumption is permited oy iaw
Se Carcer Cr regrecuctive tcxlcm/ in & feced or beversge preparad and scld on the allegad viclator's cremisas for

111, the chemical was nctinienticrally a6ced; and {2 the chemical was focrmen 2y CCCKINg or simiiar

immediate Zensumoticn or o cf s
cregaraticn of feed or bevarage comeenents nec / tC rendar the fooe or beverage calawtie or te aveld micrcticlegical conaminatien
Envircnmentsl icbacce smceke caused ty entry .,f cerscrs (ctner than emeloyees; cn cremises owred or cperated by the atleged yiciater whers smexirg

is cermitted at ary lecation on the premises
__ Chemicals kricwr o the Smte 1o cause cancer or reproduchye tox1city in engine exnaust, tc tre axtent the ex
crerated Cy the alieged siciater and grmariiy intended for parking ncrcemmercial sehicles

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 Ycuhava nc cotertal hacility under Californa =&

acsura cccurs inside a faciiity ownec er

ai-—""‘; Zeda BISIAGE 1f your Susiness nas nine 1G] or fewer emplcyees

Z.dsing this form wili NCT gravent the Anicrney G2 y1ct gmerney & Ity am‘rrel Cr 3 arcsecutcr in whese jurisdicticn the vich: lteged o
have cccurred frem fliing ar acucr. over the same alleged vicl;ncr‘.s, 3NC Thal in 3ry such acucn, the amcunt of civil cenaity shal te recucec i reflect any
nayment made at this tme
Paga2
Date
Name of Morcing Party or aorney for Noricing 2ary
Addrass:
Phaone numter
PART 2 TCBE CCMPLETEC BY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Certficaticn cf Camgliance
Accurate cempleton of mis Form will demenstrate that jou are acw ir compliance wvith Califoreia 5 ealtr ard Safety Code §28245.€ for tre slieged siciauer

itstac akcve Y cu must cemplete 3nd submit the form below to the Nencing Party at the accress shewn abcve, pestrmarked within 1 b days of you rece iing

[



this notice.
I 'her=ty agreen pay. within 30 days of comgilation of this natice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Pa

and Safety Cede §15249.6 by {check only.ane of the following):

rty only and certify that!| have complied with Health

. | Postinga warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and ataching a copy of that warning and a photograph acCurataly
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

.| Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 s placement
on my premises; OR

,_] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged expasure has been eliminated

Certification
My statements on this form, and ¢n any attachments to it, are true, comelete, and correct te the best of my kncw!edge and telief a.nd are mat?e' in E.GOd fgth_
I have carefully read the instructions to compglete this form. { understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may te subject tc additionai penaitias

under the Safe D rinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Prepesition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authcrized representstive C ate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFOGRMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATICNS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementation Office at (916) 445-6906C or via e-mai! at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



